BEFORE THE
CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

TCA PARTNERS LLP
1111 Herndon Avenue, #211
Fresno, CA 93720
Certified Public Accountancy Partnership
Certificate No, PAR 6980
And
RICHARD EDSON JACKSON, Partner
1111 Herndon Avenue, #211
Fresno, CA 93720
Certified Public Accountant Certificate No,
36244
And

JERREL LEE TUCKER, Partner
9074 N. Sierra Vista
Fresno, CA 93720
Certified Public Accountant Certificate No,

72045
: And _
INGER ALICE SULLENGER, Partner
3046 Whispering Meadow Ln,
Plain City, UT 84404
Certified Public Accountant Certificate No.
88971

Respondents,

Case No, AC-2013+43, AC-2013-44, AC-
2013-45, AC-2013-46

OAH No. 2014010481

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

California Board of Accountancy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this

matter,

This Decision shall become effective on

-5

Itis so ORDERED __[ .2~ ) - | S/

r

WlLetar g dLTEML,

FOR THE CALIFORNIA BOARD OF
ACCOUNTANCY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENT D, HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
PHILLIP L, ARTHUR -
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 238339
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 322-0032
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
E-mail: Phillip, Arthur@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

! In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

TCA PARTNERS LLP

1111 Herndon Avenue, #211

Fresno, CA 93720

Certified Public Accountancy Partnership
Certificate No. PAR 6980

And

RICHARD EDSON JACKSON, Partner
1111 Herndon Avenue, #211

Fresno, CA 93720

Certified Public Accountant Certificate No.

1} 36244

And

JERREL LEE TUCKER, Partner

9074 N, Sierra Vista

Fresno, CA 93720

Certified Public Accountant Certificate No,
72045 ’

And

INGER ALICE SULLENGER, Partner
3046 Whispering Meadow Ln,

Plain City, UT 84404 ‘
Certified Public Accountant Certificate No.
88971

Respondents.

Case No, AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-

201345, AC-2013-46
OAH No, 2014010481

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DISCIPLINARY ORDER
(JERREL LEE TUCKER ONLY)

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (JERREL LEE TUCKER ONLY) (AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-

2013+46)
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true;
PARTIES
1, Paiti Bowers ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of the California Board of

Accountancy, She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this

| matter by Kamala D, Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Phillip L, Arthur,

Deputy Attorney General,

2, Respondents TCA Partners LLP ("Respondent TCA™), Richard Edson Jackson
(“Respondent Jackson”), Jerrel Lee Tucker (“Respondent Tucker”), and Inger Alice Sullenger
(“Respondent Sullenger™) are represented in this proogeding by attorney Joshua S, Goodman,
Esq., whose address is; 417 Montgomery St., 10th Fl,, San Francisco, CA 94104,

3. Onorabout May 12, 2005, the California Board of Accountancy issued Certified
Public Accountancy Partnership Certificate No, 6980 to TCA Partners LLP (Respondent TCA),
The Certiﬁed Public Accountancy Partnership Certificate was 1n full force and effect at all times
relévant to the charges brought in Accusation No, AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-~
2013-46 and will expire on May 31, 2015, unless renewed,

4. Onor about December 3, 1982, the California Board of Accountancy issued Certified
Public Accountant Certificate No, 36244 to Richard Edson Jackson (Respondent Jackson), The
Certified Public Accountant Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation No, AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-2013-46 and
will expire on March 31,2016, unless renewed,

5. Onorabout September 20, 1996, the California Board of Accountancy issued
Certified Public Accountant Certificate No, 72045 to Jerrel Lee Tucker (Respondent Tucker),
The Certified Public Accountant Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought in Accusation No, AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-2013-46 and
will expire on November 30, 2015, unless renewed.

6. Onorabout April 21, 2004, the California Board of Accountancy issued Certified

Public Accountant Certificate No, 88971 to Inger Alice Sullenger (Respondent Sullenger), The
2

- STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (JERREL LEE TUCKER ONLY) (AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-
: 2013-46)
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Certified Public Accountant Certiﬁcate.was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the
c_:ha,rges brought in Accusation No, AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-2013-46 and
will expire on October 31, 2014, unless renewed,'

JURISDICTION ,

7. Accusation No, AC~2013~43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-2013-46 was filed
before the California Board of Accountancy (CBA), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is
currently pending against Respondents, The Accusation and all other statutorily required
documents were properly served on Respondents on December 9, 2013, Respondents timely filed
their Notices of Defense contesting the Accusa’uon

8. A copy of Accusation No, AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC~2013 46 is
attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

9. Respondent Tucker has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands
the charges and allegations in Accusation No, AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-2013-

46. Respondent Tucker has also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the

“effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order,

10, Respondent Tucker is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right
to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by
counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him;
the right to present evidence and fo testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws,

11, Respondent Tucker voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up
each and every right set forth above,

11

' Unless othelwlse specified, the term “Respondents” refers to Respondents TCA,
Jackson, Tucker, and Sullenger collectively,

3

~ STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (JERREL LEE TUCKER ONLY) (AC2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-
2013-46)
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CULPABILITY

12, Respondent Tucker understands and agrees that if proven at a hearing, the charges
and allogations in Accusation No. AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-2013-46
constitute cause for disciplining Respondent Tucker’s Certified Public Accountant Certificate

13, Respondent Tucker agrees that his Certified Public Accountant Certificate is subject
to discipline and agrees to be bound by the CBA's probationary terms as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below, | _

CONTINGENCY

14, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the California Board of Accountancy,
Respondent Tucker understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the
California Board of Aceouniancy may communicate directly with the CBA, regarding this
stipulation and settlement, without notice o or participation by Respondent Tucker or his counsel,
By signing the stipulation, Respondent Tucker understands and agrees that he may not withdraw
his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the CBA considers and acts wpon
it, Ifthe CBA fails to adopt this stipulation as its Declsion and Order, the Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for thig paragraph, it shall be
inadmissible in any légal action between the parties, and the CBA shall not be disqualified from
further action by having considered this matter,

15, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF), electronic,
and facsimile copies of this Stipulated Seitlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable
Document Format (PDF), electronic, and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force
and effect as the originals,

16,  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be a,li
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, |

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral), This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

“ Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties,
| 4

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (JERREL LEE TUCKER ONLY) (AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-
2013-46)
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17.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the CBA may, without further notioé Qr formal proceeding, .issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: |

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT1S HEREBY ORDERED that Certified Public Accountant Certificate No, 72045 issued
to Respondent Jetrel Leoe Tucker (Respondent Tucker) is revoked, However, the revocation is
stayed and Respondent Tucker is placed on probation for five (5) _yearé on the following terms
and conditions, |

1, Obey All Laws

Respondent Tucker shall obey all federal, California, other states' and local laws, including
those rules relating to the practice of public accountancy in California,

2. Cost Reimbursement

Respondent Tucker shall reimburse the CBA $21,536.20 for its investigation and
prosecution costs. The payment shall be made as follows: ten quarterly payments (due with_
quarterly written reports),

3. Submit Written Reports

Respondent Tucker shall submit, within 10 days of completion of the quarter, written
reports to the CBA on a form obtained from the CBA, The Respondent shall submit, under
penalty of petjury, such other written reports, declarations, and verification of actions as are
required, These declarations shall contain statements relative to Respondent's compliance with
all the terms and conditions of probation, Respondent Tucker shall immediately execute all
release of information forms as may be 1'eq1iil'ed by the CBA or its representatives,

4, Personal Appearances

Respondent Tucker shall, during the period of probation, appear in person at
interviews/meetings asldirected by the CBA or its designated representatives, provided such
notification is accomplished in a timely manner,

111

11!
5

- STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (JERRE], |,EE TUCKER ONLY) (AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-201343, AC-
: 2013-46)
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5. Comply With Probation

Respondent Tucker shall fully comply with the terms and conditions of the probatipn
imposed by the CBA and shall cooperate fully with representatives of the California Board of
Accountaney in its monitoring and investigation of the Respondent's compliance with probation
terms and conditions,

6, Practice Investigation

Respondent Tucker shall be subject to, and shall permit, a practice investigation of the
Respondent's professional practice, Such a practice investigation shall be conducted by
representatives of the CBA, provided notification of such review is accomplished in & timely
manner,

7. Comply With Citations

Respondent Tucker shall comply with all final orders resulting from citations issued by the
California Board of Accountancy. |

8. Tolling of Probation for Qut-of-State Residence/Practice

In the event Respondent Tucker should leave California to reside or practice outside this
state, .Respondent Tucker must notify the CBA in writing of the dates of departure and return.
Periods of non-California residency ot practice outside the state shall not apply to reduction of the
probationary period, or of any suspension, No obligation imposed heréin, including requirements
to file written reports, reimburse the CBA costs, and make restitution to consumers, shall be
suspended or otherwise affected by such perlods of out-of-state residency or practice except at the
written direction of the CBA,

9, Violation of Probation

If Respondent Tucker violates probation in any respect, the CBA, after giving Respondent
Tucker notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary
order that was stayed, If an accusation or a petition to revoke probation is filed against
Respondent Tucker during probation, the CBA shall have continuing jurisdiction until the matter
is final, and the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final,

The CBA's Executive Officer may issue a citation under California Code of Regulations,
6

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (JERREL LEE TUCKER ONLY) (AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-2013-45, AC-
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Title 16, section 95, to a licensee for a violation of a term or condition contained in a decision
placing that licensee on probation,

10. Completion of Probation

Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent Tucker 's license will be fully
restored,

11, Review of Audit and Review Engagements |

During the course of probation, Respondent Tucker shall annually provide the Board with a
listing of all audit and review engagements Respondent ‘Tuoker knows he will undertake in the
subsequent twelve month period. Along with the list of audit and review engagements,
Respondent Tucker shall provide the Board with the date on which the final audit and review
report for each audit and review engagement is due, During each year of probation, the Board
will specify the date on which the list of audit and review engagements is due, allowing at least

fifteen (15) days for Respondent Tucker to provide the list of engagements and their due dates to

. the Board,

From the list of audit and review engagements and their due dates specified each year by
Respondent Tucker, the Board will select twenty-five percent (25%) but no more than fifteen (15)
audit and review engagements whose work papers and final reports shall be reviewed by a
qualified outside CPA approved by the Board, The Board may select all twenty-five percent

(25%) but no more than fifteen (15) audit or review engagements to be reviewed at one time, or

| may select up to twenty-five percent (25%) but no more than fifteen (15) audit and review

engagements to be reviewed throughout the course of each year of probation, Respondent Tucker
shall maintain all work papers and final reports for all audit and review engagements undertaken
by Respondent Tucker during the course of probation, enabling inspection by the Board or
qualified outside CPA,

Upon completion of the review of the work papers and final reports for each selected audit
or review engagement, Respondent Tucker shall submit a copy of the report with the reviewer's
conclusions and findings to the Board. Review by the qualified outside CPA shall be at

Respondent Tucket's expense,
7
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12. Continuing Education Courses

Within the probationary term, Respondent Tucker shall complete and provide proper
documentation of the following courses; eight hours of an audit documentation course, twenty-
four hours of accounting and auditing training, and eight hours of audit of 401(k) Plans,

Respondent Tucker shall also complete four hours of continuing education in the course
subject matter pertaining to the following: a review of nationally recognized codes of conduet

emphasizing how the codes relate to professional responsibilities; case-based Instruction focusing

| on real-life situational learning; ethical dilemmas facing the accounting profession; or, business

ethics, ethical sensitivity, and consumer expectations within 120 days from the effective date of
this Order, The courses must be g minimum of one hour as described in California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 88.2,

This shall be in addition to continuing education requirements for relicensing,

If Respondent Tucker fails to complete said courses within the time period provided,
Respondent Tucker shall so notify the CBA and shall cease practice until Respondent Tucker
completes said courses, has submitted proof of same to the CBA, and has been notified by the
CBA that he méy resume practice, |

Failure to satisfactorily complete the required courses as scheduled shall constitute a
violation of probation,

13, Active License Status

Respondent Tucker shall at all times maintain an active license status with the CBA,
including during any period of suspension. If the license is expired at the time the CBA's
decision becomes effective, the license must be renewed within 30 days of the effective date of
the decision,

14, Sampies - Audit, Review or Compilation

During the period of probation, if Respondent Tucker undertakes an audit, review, or
compilation engagement, Respondent Tucker shall submit to the CBA as an attachment to the
required quarterly report a listing of the same, The CBA or its designee may select one or more

from each category and the resulting report and financial statement and all related working papers
8
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must be submitted to the CBA or its designee upon request,
ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully

Il discussed it with my attorney, Joshua S, Goodman, Esq. I understand the stipulation and the

effect it will have on my Certified Public Accountant Cettificate. I enter into this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be

bound by the Decision and Order of the California Board of Accountancy,

DATED;

JERREL LEE TUCKER
Respondent

/1

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Jerrel Lee Tucker the terms and conditions

|l and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, Tapprove

its form and content,

DATED; /D</7 /¥

“Joshua S, Goo' man, Esq,
Attorney for Respondent Jerrel Lee Tucker

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the California Board of Accountaney,

Dated: / O /20 / /(/’ Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENTD, HARRIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney.

'Dep ty Attofney G;meral
Attorneys for Complainant

SA2013 111406
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'KAMALAD FIARRIS

Attorney General of California
KENT D, HARRIS
Superviging Deputy Aftotney General
Prwre L, ARTEUR
Deputy Attorne g (yeneral
State Bar No, 238339
1300 I Street, Sulte 125
P.0.Box 944255 .-
Sacramento, CA 94244-2530
Telephone: (916) 322-0032
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
E-mail: Phillip. Arthur@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

REFORE THE,

B ‘
CALIFORNIA BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

TCA PARTNERS, LLP

1111 Herndon Avenue, #2171

Fresno, CA 93720 ,
Certified Public Accountancy Partnership

{| Certificate No, PAR 6980

And
RICHARD EDSON JACKSON, Partner
1111 Herndon Avenwe, #211
Kresno, CA, 93720
Certified Public Accountant Certificate No.
36244 And
n

JERREL LEE TUCKER, Partner

2074 N, Sierra Vista

Fresno, CA 93720

Certified Public Accountant Certlficate No.
72045 o
And

INGER ALICE SULLENGER Partner

1111 E. Herndon Avenue, 11

Fresno, CA 93720

ge;';lﬁed Public Accountant Certificate No,
8971

Respondents,
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Cuse Nos, AC-2013-43, AC-2013-44, AC-

201345, AC-2013-46

ACCUSATION

~ Acgusation



mailto:Phillip.Arthur@doj.ca.gov

O W ~1 O\ th b W N

N ] N DD =t a3 et ged 3= e e e
‘gggggggo—:omm\!c\m&mm»—ao

1

Coﬁplginant alleges: .
' PARTIES
I, Patti Bowers (Complainant) brings this ‘Acousation solely in her official capacity as
the Executive Officer of the California Board of ‘Accountancy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
2, Onorabout May 12, 2005, the' California Board of Accountancy issued Certified |

'Public'Accountanoy‘Partnership Certificate No, 6980 to TCA, Partners LLP (Respondent), The

Certiﬁed'Public Accountancy Partnership Certificate was in full force and effect at all times
relovant to the charges brought he;eiﬁ and will expire on May 31, 2015, unless renewed, '

3,  On or about December 3, 1982', the California Board of Accountancy issued Certified
Public Accountant Certificate No, 36244 to Richard Edson J ackson (Respondent), The Certified
Public Accountant Certificate was in full force and effoot af all times relevant to the charges
brought herein and will expire on March 31, 2014, unless renewed,

4, Onorabout September 20, 1996, the Caiifornia Board of Accountancy issued
Cortified Piblic Accountant Certificate No. 72045 to Jervel Leo Tucker (Respondent), The
Certified P'ublio Accbuntant Certificate was in full foree and effect at all times relevant to the
charges brought hereln and will expite on November 30, 2013,.'un]ess rene\.vved.

5. Onorabout April 21, 2004, the California Board of Accountancy issued Certified
Public Accountant Certiﬁoate I;Io, 8897110 In gef Alice 'Sullcnger'(Responc.len{c). The Ce;tiﬁed
Public Accountant Certificate was In full force and cffect at all times rele\'lant 1o the charges |
brought hereln and will explre on Qctober 31, 2014, unless rencwed',

9 © JURISDICTION
6,  This Accusation 15 brought before the California Board of Accountangy (CBA),

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws, All seotion

references are 1o the Business and Professions 'Cdde (Codg) unless otherwise Indicated,
1" |

' Unless otherwise speci,ﬂ,ed, the term “Respondents” refers to Respondents TCA,
Jackson, Tucker, and Sullenger collectively,

Acousation
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7, Section 5100 of the Code states, in pertinent part:
"After notice and hearing the board may revoke, suspend, or reﬁlse to renew any permit or
certificate granted under Article 4 (commeneing with Sestion 5070) and Axticle 5 (commenoing
with Section 5080), or may censure the holder of that permit or certificate for unprofessional

conduct that includes, but is not limited to, one or any combination of the following causes;

'
1
X

"(0) Dishonesty, frand, gross negligence, or repeated negligent acts committed in the same
or different engagements, for the same or different clients, or any combination of engagoments or -
clients, each resulting in a violation of applicable professional standards that indicato a lack of
competency in the practice of public aecountancy or in the performance of the bookkeeping

operations described in Section 5052,

¢

vey !

"e) Violation of Section 5097,

1

[

(g) Willful violation of this chapter or dny rule or regulation promulgated by the board

‘under the authority granted under this chapter, . , .

. REGULATIONS
8, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 52 (Regulations), states:
“(a) A licenses shall respond to any inquiry by the Board or its appointed representatives

within 30 days, The response shall include making available all files, working papers and other

‘ documcn’cs requested,

“(b) A licenseo shall respond 10 any subpoena, issued by the Board or its executive officer

 or the assistant executive officer | in the absence of the executive officer within 30 days and in

accordance with the provisions of the Aocountanoy Actand other applicable laws or regnlations,
“(¢) A licensee shall appeat In person upon written notice or subpoena issued by the Board

or jts exccutive ofﬁcer or the assxstant cxacutive ofﬂcer in the absenoe of the executwe officer,

RO PPRT TR T
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“(d) A licensee shall provide true and acourdie information and rcspaﬁses fo questions,
subpoenas, interrogatories or other requests for information or documents and not take any action
to obstruct any Board inquity, _inv'est.igation, hearing or proceeding, ' '

9, Section 58 of the Regulations provides that licensees engaged in the _pr.aétioc: of
public accountancy shall comply with all applicable professional standards, including but not
limited to generally accepted accounting principles and generally accepted auditing standards,

10,  Section 68,2 of the Regulations states that;

"‘(a) To provide for the identification of auclit documentation, audit docuwmentation shall

include an index or guids to the audit docymentation which identifies the components of the audit

documentation,

(b) In addition o the requirements of Business and Professions Code Section 5097(b),
audit documentation shall provide ﬂc_le date the document or working paper was completed by the
preparer(s) and any reviewer(s), and shall include the identity of the preparer(s) and any
reviewer(s), ‘ " ' ,

(&) Audit documentation shall include both the report date and the date of iésuan,oe ofthe
report.” ' | | o
| STATUTES

11, Sectlon 5062 of the Code provides that a licensce shall issue a report which
conforms to professional standards upon completion of a corapilation, review or audit-of financlal |.
Statements,

12, Section 5097 of the Code states:

“(a) Audit dogumentation shall be a licensee's records of the procedures applied, the tests
performed, the ‘mfbr,mation obtained, and the pertinent conolusions reached in an audit
engagement, Aundit c_locumentatioli shail Include, but is not limited to, programs, analyses,
memoranda, letters of confirmation and representation, copies or abstracts of'company ,

documents, and schedules or commentaries prepared or obtained by the licensee,

e e
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“(b) Audit dpcum?ntation s,hfall contain suffieient documentation to enable a reviewer with
relevant knowledge and experience, having no previous connectlon with the audit engagement, fo
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understand the nature, timing, extent, and resulfs of the auditiné or other procedures performed,
gvidence obtained, and conelugions reached, and to determine the identity of the persons who
performed and reviewed tﬂa wotk,

*(¢) Failure of the audit documentation to document the procedures applied; tests
performed, evidence obtalned, and relevant conclusions reached in an engagement shall raise &
presumption that the procedures were not applied, tests were not performed, information was not
obtained, and relevant conclusions were not reached, This presumption shall be a rebuttable
presumption affecting the burden of proof relative fo those portions of the audit that are not *
documented as required in subdivision (b). The burden may be met by a preponderance of the
evidence, L '

“(d) Audit documentation shall be mamtained by a licensee for the Ionger of the following: i

%(1) The minimurm period of retention provided in subdlvision (e):

“(2) ‘A period sufficient to satisfy professional fstandards and to comply with applicable

laws and regnlations,

- “(e) Audit documentation shall be maintained fot & minitut of seven years which shall be

sxtended during the pendeney of any board investigation, disciplinary actlon, or legal action

involving the licensee or the licensee's firm, The board may adopt regulations to establish a

different retention period for specific categories of audit documentation where the board finds |
that the nature of the dooumentation warrants if, o

“(f) Licenseos shall maintain a written documentation retention and destruction policy that
shall set forth the Iioer;see’s.practices and procedures coxixplying with this erticle,

13, Section 5101 of the Code states:

"After notice and hearing the board shall revoke the registration and permit to practice of a
partnership if at any time {t does not have all the qualifications prescribed by the section of this
chapter under which if qualified for registration, After notice and hearing the board may revoke,
suspend or refuse to renew the permlt to practwc of g panne1sh1p or may censure the helder of

3

such penmt for any ofthe causes enumerated 1n Seotmn S 1 00 and for the f0110\‘>;m;g acldltxonal

causes:
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“(a) The revocation or suspension of the certificats ot registration or the revoeation or.
suspension of or refysal to renew the permit to practice of any partner,

(b) The oancellation, revocation or suspension of certificate or other authority to practioe or
refusal to renew the certificate or other authority of the partnership of any partner thereofto
practioe public accountancy in any other state," |

14, ‘Seetion 5109 of the Code states:

“The expiration, cancellation, forfefture, or suspension of a license, practice privilege, or
-pther anthority to practice public accountanoy by operation of law or by order or decision of the
board or a court of law, the placement of a license on 4 retired status, or the voluntary surrender
of & license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commehce or procesd With
any investigation of or action or diseiplinary proceeding against the licensee, or to render a |
decision suspending or r§voking the license,” ‘

, . CIVIL CODE

15,7 California Civil Code section 1798.81.5 states, in pertinent park:

“(a) Ttis the intent of the Legislature 10 ensure that personal information aboﬁt California _
residents s protected, To that end, the purpose of this section is fo encourage businesses that own |,
or license personal information about Califom%ans to provide reasonable seourity for that
ir;fqrmation. -For the purpose of Fhis section, the phrase "owns or licenses” is intchded to include,
but is not limited to, personal information that & business retains as part of the business' internal
Sustomer acoount or for the purpose of uslng that information in transactions with the person to
whom the information relates, A

" (k) A business that owns or licenses petsonal informtion abont a California resident shall
‘implemem and malntain reasonable seourity procedures and praotiées appropriate to the nafure of
the information, to protect the personal information from unautherlzed access, destruction, use,
modlﬁoation, or disclosure, ‘

¥

“(c) A busmess that discloses personal information about & California resident pursuant to

a oontraot wlth a nonaffili ted thircl party shall require by oontraot that the third party xmplement

and maintain reasonable .securxty procedures and prastices appropriate to the nature ofthe

.6
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information, to protect the personal information from unauthorized access, destruction, use,

W modification, or disclosure.

*(d) For purposes of this section, the following terms have the following meanings:

“(1) "Personal information” means an individpal"s first name or first initial and his or her’
last name in combination with any one or more of the following data elements, when eitiwr the
name or the d‘ata elements are not enerypted or redacted:

. (A) Social security number, , , " '

| COST RECOVERY

16, Section 5107(a) of the Code!states: .

"The executive officer of the board may request the administrative law judge, as part of the "
proposed decision in a diseiplinary proceeding, to direct any holder of a permit or certificate |
found to }mve sommitted a violation or violatiolns of this qhapte’r to pay to the board all reasonable|
costs of investigation and prosecution of the case, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees,
 The board shall not recover costs incurred at the adriinistrative heating.”

| APPLICABLY, PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS
17, Standards of practice pertinent to thls Aoccusation and the cngagem&nts in 1ssue
include, without limitation:

8, Generally Accepted Auditing Standards (“GAAS”) issued by the American Institute
of Certified Public Accountants (“AICPA™), The ten GAAS (AU § 15 0) are interrelated and
discussed in the Statements on Auditing Standards (“SAS”), Among the SAS relevant herein, in
addition to AU § 150 which sets forth GA.AS, dro AU § 230 (Due Professional Care); AU § 311,
(Plenning and Supervision); AU § 312 (Planning the Audi); AU § 314 (Understanding the Entity
and its Bnvivonment and Assessing the Risks; of Material Misstatement); AU§316 ‘
{Consideration of 'Fraudj; AU § 318 (Performing Audit Procedures in Response to Assessed
Risks and Evaluating the Audit Evidence Obtained); AU § 326 (Audit Evidence); AU § 329
(Analytlcal Proccdures), AU § 331 (Inventorles), AU § 339 (Audlt Dooumentation), AU § 350
(Audt Sampling) end AU § 560 (Subsequent Everts). T

Yy
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b, Generally Acoeptcd Government Auditing Standards ("GACGAS™) are disoussed in
the GAQ’s Government Avditing Standards, 2007 Revision, as amended (“ﬂf’ellow Book™)
pronxu!gatcd by the U.S, Goveriment Accountability Office, The Yellow Book, incorporates the
ten GAAS, | | |

¢.  Single Aundits are-audits conduoted nder the standards set forth by the Offloe of
Management and Budgetin OMB Clroular A-133 in addition to the requirements of the Yellow
Book, ' . |

d.  The Employee Retirement Income Security Act (‘!‘ERISA”) of 1974 established
auditing and reporting guidelines for defined benefit and defined contribujdon plang with 100 or
more participants, The Auditing Standards Board issued the Interprotative publication Auditand
Accounting Guide for Employment Benefit Plans (‘quide”) to assist management of émpleee
benefit plans in the preparation of financial statements in cc_mfo’rrnity with US Generally Accepted
Aocoﬁnt_ing P%inciples (“GAAR”) and to assist auditofs in auditing and reporting on such financial
statements, The interpretive guide is noﬁ~authoritative but the audiior should be prepared to
a&dress how the auditor complied with the SAS privvisions addigssed by the auditing guidance,
The Guide is codified by.the "AAG-EBP” number, The Relevant AAG-EBP chapters include
Chapter 5 (Planning and General Auditing Considerations); Chapter 6 (Internal Control), Chapter
7 (Auditing Investments), Chapter 8 (Auditing Contributions Received and Related

. Contributions); Chapter 9 (Auditing Benefit Payments); Chapter 10 (Auditing Participant Data,

Participant Allgcatio}as, and Plan Obligai:ions), and Chapter 13 (The Auditor’s Report),
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
2008 County of Modoe Audit

18, Respondent TCA Partners, LLP (TCA) issued an auditor’s report on the financiel
statements of the County of Modoc? (Modoc) for the year ending June 30, 2008, The auditor’s-
report, dated April 17, 2009, stated that the andit was conducted in accordance with GAGAS,

' Deﬁdleﬁdxes ilrvi’rfucker s wiid Sullernger’s wofk S GHHImEA oh e Modoe miidit afe ™
sirmlar to deficienciss noted on-other andits. Tucker’s deflciencies are described in the North
Hawail section and Sullenger’s deficiencies in the San Disgo seotion,

8
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GAAS, and Ciroular A-133, Respondent Sullenger was the engagement partner, Respondent
Tucker was the reviewing periner,

19, On October 30, 2009, the State Controller s Office (SCO) issued its quality control
review ofRes_pondent TCA’s audit for Modoe, a governmental unit, The SCO’s report. disclosed
that TCA’s audit was not performed in acoordance with the standerds and requirements scf forth
in GAGAS, GAAS, and Cirouler A-133, | -

20, The SCO specifically noted the following deficiencies: thé avdlt was not properly
planned, supervised and reviewed; the auditor failed to obtain a sufficient wunderstanding of
internal controls, the auditor did not accurately aséegs’ audit risks the auditor failed to obtain
sufﬁcianf approptiate gudit evidence; the auditor falled to exervise due professional care; and the
auditor failed to comply with standards, ‘

21, Because of the deficiencies, the SCO felt that users could not rely on the auditor’s
opinions that Modoe’s financial statements Tairly presented the county’s financial position or that
Modoe complied with federal program requirements.

‘ 22, The CBA received the referral from the SCO,
23, OnNovember 11, 2009, TCA informed the Modoc County Administrative Officer

that TCA withdrew its audit report dated Aprii 17, 2009 for the year ending June 30, 2008,

24, The CBA requested and received andit documentation for Modoe from respondents
TCA and Sullenger.

2010 North Hawaii Commﬁnjgg Hospital, Inc. Audit

25, Respondent Tucker, through Respondent TCA, Issued an anditor’s report on the
financial statsments of the North Hawail Comtounity Hospital, Inc. 401(K) Plan (North Hawai)
for the year ending December 31, 2010, The anditor’s report, dated June 29, 2011, stated that the

|| andit was condueted in accordance with GAAS and referenced supplamental mformatlon Tequired

by the Department of Labor (DOL) and ERISA,

26. The CBA receWed & referral from the DOL Theur quality revlew of TCA’s 2010

T 4 g et 1+

audlt of North Hawaii noted mumple doﬂowncics in TCA’S pal formanoe ofthe aud1t

111
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27, ' The DOL noted that the audit was not properly planned; the auditc;r failed to obtain
sufficient apprc’)}'aria.te andit evidence in the areas of Intemal controls, Investments, contributions,
benefit payments, participant data, administrative expenses, and subsecuent events; and the andit
was not conducted in secordance With GAAS.

28, Because of the deficlencles, the DOL felt that the auditor’s opinion on the plan's

financial statements was not supported by the audit procedures performed,

29, The CBA requested and recetved audit documentation for North Hawail from
rcspondenfs TCA and Tucker, ' .

2011 San Diego American Indian Health Center Audit

30, Respondent Sullenger, through Respon'dent TCA, issued the auditor’s report under
the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, known ;13 a Single Audit, on the financial statements

for the San Diego American Indian Health Canter'(San Diego) for the year ending June 30, 2011,

|l The Single Audit report, dated December 7, 2011, stated that the andit was conducted in

accordance with GAAS and GAGAS, and referenced supplemental information required under
OMB Cireuler A-133, , |

31, The CBA requested and received audit documentation for San Diego from
respondents TCA, Sullénger, and Tucker,

32. RespondentJ é.,okson, through Respondent TCA, issued the auditor’s report on the
financial statements for Ridgecrest Regional Hospital (Ridgecrest) for the fiscal year ending
January 31, 2012, The‘ auditor’s report was dated April 27, 2012, and stated that the audit was
conducted in accordance with GAAS, , o

33, Respondent Sullenger, through Respondent TCA, issued the Single Audit report for
Ridgecroest for the fiscal yoar énding Janﬁary 31, 20127 The Single Audit report, da%cd July 17,
2012, stated that the andit was condusted in accordance with GAAS and GAGAS, and contained

S Peftelerioles i SHlletgers Work 4 GUllingd i Ve Sai DICED A A SHAIAF 10 thowe” [

found on the Ridgecrest Single Audit and are not additionally deseribed in the Ridgecrest section,
Only Jackson's deficlencies are described in the Ridgecrest section,

10
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supplementa) information required under OMB Cireular A-133, Sullenger’s audit documentation
reflected her reliance on work done by Respondent Jackson, during the Ridgeorest finanoial
staternent pudit, : : ,

34. The CBA requested and received audit documentation for Ridgecrest from
Respondents TCA, Sullenger, and Tucker,

Peer Reviews ‘

35, ' Respondent TCA received a system of quality control review (peer review) for the
year ended October 31, 2006. The qualified peer review report, dated May 8, 2007, included

gomments that indicated thet reviewed items did not conform to the requirements of professional

' standards in all material respects, Issues noted In the letter of comments were that reforence

materials were not consulted on engagemeﬁ'cs in specialized ndustries, ineluding government
andits, and that firm policles did not require specific andit documentation when accepted anditing
procedures were not deemed necessary,

36, Respondent TCA received a peer review report that reflected a rating of Pass with
Deficiency (rating nomenclature was u,pciawd In 2009) for the review year ending Qutober 31,
2009, The peer review ro}aort included deflclencies in the performance of an employee benefif
plan audit which included that required disclosures were omitted and certain tests specific to
employee benefii plans were not performed or documented, Deficiencios notedinthe
performance of an audit performed under GAGAS ineluded that disbursement testing did not
identify programs fo V,vhioh they corfespondeﬁ an‘d that corapliance testing of controls was
insufficieﬁt. , , |
37, The CBA reviewed the threo additional udits dosoribed above that were petformed
and issued by the Respondents subseciuan't to the receipt of the 2007 qualified peer review
containing comments, the 2009 SCO’s notification of deficlencies and the 2010 Pass with.
Deficlency peer'review, '

11
.
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RESPONDENTS TCA AND TUCKER
PIRST CAUSE FOR DISCYPLINK

(Gross Negligence/Repeated Negligent Acts)

38, Respondents TCA and Tucker are subject to disciplinary action under section 5100,
subsection .(o) of the Code on the grounds that Respondents TCA and Tucker committed gross
negligenoe and/or repeated negligont acts in Respondent TCA’s issuance of the 2010 North
Hawaii audit report and performance by Respondent Tucker of endit procedures that departed
-ext.rcmely from professional standards as follows; |

a. Respondent Tucker falled to properly plan the audit (AU '150'02, AU 311,03, AU
311,08, AU 311.09, AU § 311,13, AU § 311,14, AU § 311,19, AU § 311,20, AU § 311,21, AU §
318,09, AT § 326,17, AU § 329,01, AU § 329,06, AU § 339,03, AU § 339,10, AU § 339,18, and

AAG-EBP 5:28),

i,  The understanding with the client lacked required wording regarding
management’s responsibilities in ensuring compliénce With apfnlicable laws and regulations,
informing the auditor about known or suspected fraud and did not describe any procedures
relative to the supplemental information, '

i,  Respondent Tucker’s audit strategy did not describe areas of risk and did not
include the nature, timing, and extent of procedures that responded to the planmed risk
assessment, ‘

| iil.  Respondent Tucker did not apply preliminary analytical procedures.

. b, A Resivondent Tucker did not obtain a sgfﬁcien’c understanding of the nature ofNorth
Hawali and jts environment to assess risks, including control risk. Comments in the
documentation centered on management and did not consider risks or controls present in fiduciary
entities (AU § 150,02, AU § 312,11, AU § 314,26, AU §314.40, AU § 314,54, AU § 314,35, AU
§314.83, AU 316.4], AU § 316,83, AU § 339,03, AU § 335.9‘10, and AAG-EBP 6,08), -

1

et yemrren P e e b

4 Deﬁoienéicé noted i‘foort_t'_l Hawail are similar to deficiencies noted in Modoc,
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6. Respondent Tucker did not obtain suffictent appropriate evidential mattor to suppoit
his opinion on the financial statements with regard to material balances presented in the financial
statements for investments and other assets, participant loan balances, and employer and
employee contributions (AU § 150,02, AU § 312.18, AI{ § 318,74, AUJ § 326,04, ATJ § 339,03,
AU §335.10, AAG-EBP 7.63, AAG-EBP 7,66, AAG-ERP 8,06, AAG-EBP 10,05, and AAG-
EBP 10,19). '

d. Respondent Tucker failed to perform proper cut-off procedures Including, but not
limited to, contribution amounts, the timing of coniribution deposits, and unrecorded ligbilities
(AU § 150,02, AU § 339,03, AU § 339,10, AU § 56'0,11, AU § 560,12, AAG-EBP 8,06, and
AAG-EBP 10,19), |

;3. 'Respondent Tucker falled to ‘apply auditing procedures to individual participant
accounts, partiolpant loans, and other participant data to odmply with ERISA, re\quiremén’cs (AU §
359.03, AU § 339,10, AAG-EBP 8.02, AAG-EBP 9.02, AAG-EBP 10,02, and AAG-EBP 10.05),.

f. Respondent Tucker failed to perform analytical review procédures in the review stage
of the audit (AU § 329,01, AU § 339,03, and AU § 339.10), . ‘

g Respoﬁdent Tucker failed to exercise due professional cate in tﬁe performandce and
reporting on the North Hawall audit by disclosing approximately 1,060 participant social security
numbers, un-redacted, in the audit documentation provided to the CBA during its fhvestigation,
and by issuiné a limitéd Scops audit when he did not perform audit proqedures neceséary to allow
him to Isse & Limited scope audit report (AU § 150,02, AAG-EBP 7,66, AAG-EBP 1326, AAG-
EBP 13,27, and California Civil Code section 1798,81.5),

1
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RESPONDENTS TCA AND SULLENGER
SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE®
J (Gross Negligence/Repeated Negligent Acts)
39, Respondents TCA and Sullenger are subject to disciplinary action under section 5100,
subscc‘cionf (c) of the Code on the grounds that Respondents TCA and Sullenger committed gross
' negligen;:e and/or repeateci negligent acts in Respondent TCA/'s issuance of the 2011 S'an Diego
audit report and performance by Respondent Sullenger of audit procedures that departed
extremely from professional standards as follows: .
8. Respondent Sullenger fafled to properly plan the audit (AU § 150, 02, AU § 311 03,
AU § 311 19, AU § 31120, AU § 311,21, AU § 312,16, AU § 318.09, AUr § 326,17, AU §
326.35, AU §320.17, AU § 339,03, AU § 339.10, AU § 339,18, and AU § 350.12).

i, The Planning Memorandum stated the audit would follow Single Audit
approach requirements for internal controls and vompliance, and that testing would be done to '
meet audit objectives, Testing procedures for the Single Audit wers limited to the federal
programs and were not documented as fo the effect on the audit &3 a whole, |

ii." The Audit Program reflected the general checklist of procedures to be

performed but w1thout objectives to describe the nature, timing, or extent of planned andit
procedures
i, Audit Strategy Worksheets (ASW) reflected assessments related to'the financial

| s'tatement assertions 1o plain the audit but there were no andit procedures with objectives to
describe the nature, timing, or extent of planned audit procedures, ’ |

b, ‘ Respondent Sullenger’s documentation lacked eyidenca 1o support her understanding
of the status and effectiveness of internal controls, Including those of suﬁervision, overtide, and
review, Sullenger’sunderstanding of risks was contradicted by information from the fraud

brainstorming session (AU § 150,02, AU § 312.11, AU § 314,26, AU § 314.40, AU § 314,54, AU

N, [

R R R L R I

¥ San Diégo deficiencies are similar to defisioncies noted in Modoo,
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§314.55, AU § 314,83, AU§316 13, AU §316.27, AU § 316,41, AU § 31642, AU § 31644
AU §316.,83, AU § 326,35, AU § 339,03, and AU § 339.10),

¢,  Respondent Sullenger did not obtain sufficient appropriate eviacntial matter to
support her opinion on the financial statements with regard to matérial balances presented in the
financial statements, such as accounts receivable, accounts payable, and unearned revenue (AU §
150,02, AU §312,18, AU § 316,68, AU § 318.71, AU § 318,74, AU § 326,04, AU § 326,08, AU
§ 329,05, AU § 330,03, AU § 339,10, and AU §350.26).

'cl. Respondent Sullenger failed to exercise due professional care in the performance and
reporting on the San Diego audit and by insufficient documentation regarding the os'tensibly
corrected prior year *finding” regarding reconciliations (AU § 150,02 and Yellow Book 4,09),

 RESPONDENTS TCA AND JACKSON

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE.
{Gross Negligence/Repeated Negligent Acts)
40, Respondents TCA and Jackson are subject to disciplinary action under section 5100,
subseation (v} of the Code on the grounds that Respondents TCA and I ackson committed gross

negligence and/or repeated negligent acts in Respondent TCA?s issuance of the 2012 Ridgecrest
audit report and performance by Respondent Jackson of audit procedures ‘that departed exiremely
from professional standards as follows: \

‘a, Respondent Jackson falled to properly plan the audit (AT § 150,02, AU § 31103, AU/
§311.19, AU § 311,20, AU § 311,21, AU § 318,08, AU § 318,09, AU §326,17, AU § 329,17, .
AU §339.03, AU § 339,10, and AU § 339.18),

i,  Theaudit planning memt').randum referenced that there was little segregation of
duties and that compliance testing of controls would not be neeessary, Respondent Jackson
planned to perform more substantive testing for balance sheet items, However, substantive
testing of Aceounts Recelvable, for example, does not reflect & substentive testing approach,

ii, The Audit Program reﬂected the gencral oheckhst of prooedures tobe

anof |

- NI

performecl but w1thout obJeotwes to describe the nature, uming? or extent of planned aucht "

procedures,
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iii,  Audit Strategy Worksheets (ASW) did not describe the nature, timing, or extent
of planned audit procedures and did not support the low risk assesgments,

b, Respondent Jackson failed to obtain a sufficient understanding of the entity and its
envu'onment fo assess risks and failed fo assess the status and effectiveness of internal controls,’
includmg those of superyision, override, and rewew. Jackson’s understanding of risks was
contradicted by information in the fraud memo (AU § 150,02, AU § 312,11, AU § 314,26, AU §
314,40, AU § 314,54, AU § 314,55, AU § 314.83, AU § 316,13, AU § 316.15, AU § 316,27, AU

§316.42, AU § 316,44, AU § 316,83, AU § 518,71, AU § 318,74, AU § 326,35, AU § 339,03;
and AU § 339,10),

c.  Respondent Jackson did not obtain sufficient appropriate evidentiary matter to
support his opinion oﬁ the financla) statements with regard to material balances presented. inthe
financial statements for accounts receivable, acoounts payable, and inventories (AU § 150,02, AU
§312.18, AU § 316.68, AU § 318,09, AU § 326.04, AU § 331.01, AU § 331,09, AU § 33110,
AU §331,11, AU § 331,12, AU § 339.03, and AU § 339,10),

d,  Respondent Jackson failed to exercise due professional care in the performanoc and
reportmg on the Ridgecrest audit (AU § 150, 02),

RESPONDENTS TCA, TUCKER, SULLENGER, AND JACKSON
FOURTH CAUSE FOR‘DISC[PLINE

(Violation of Business and Professions Code section 5097)

41, Respondents TCA, Tuoker, Sullenger, and Jackson are subject to disciplinézry action
under section 5100, subsection (6) of the Code on the grounds that Respondents violated section
5097 of the Code 1n conjunetion with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 68.2 by
failing to comply with audit documentation requirements as more particlarly set forth'in
paragraphs 38-40 and all of their subparts,

1 |
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RESPONDENTS TCA, TUCKER, SULLENGER, AND JACKSON
FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE. *

(Report Conforming to Professional Standards)
42, Respondents TCA, Tncker, Sullenger, and Jackson are subject to disciplinary action

|| under section 5062 of the Code on the grounds that Respondents’ audit documentation does not

support the opinions rendered in the audit reports and, therefore, the andit reports do not conform
to professional standards, as more particularly set forth in pavagraphs 38-40 and’ all of their
subparts, '
- RESPONDENTS TCA, TUCKER, SULLENGER, AND JACKSON
SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Compliance With Standards)

' 43, Re&bondcnts TCA; Tucker, Sullenger, and Jackson are subject t6 disciplinary action
under California Code of Regulations; title 16, section 58 on 1;:he grounds that Respondents failed
to comply with all applicable professional standards, including but not limited to GAGAS, GAAS
and ERISA regarding the audit documentation and performance of the audit, as more particnlarly
set forth in paragraphs 38-40 and all of their subparts.
RESPONDENTS TCA, TUCKER, SULLENGER, AND JACKSON
SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |
_ (Willful Violation) ,

44.' Respondents TCA, Tucker, Sullenget, and J ackson are subjeot to dlsoiplmary action

under section 5100, subseotlon 4] oftl'w Code on the grounds that Respondents wdlﬂxll‘y violated

various provisions of the Business and Professions Code and California Code of Regulations, as

|| more particularly set forth in paragraphs 18-43 and all of their subparts, |

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matfers hersin alleged,

; and that following the hearing, the Cahfornia Board of Aocountancy 1ssue a dectsi

VA rerrem mrniin s PN

1, Revoking or suspending or otherwise 1mposmg disoiplme upon Certiﬂed Publm R

Accountancy Partnership Certificate No, 6980, 1ssued to TCA Partners LLP;
B

Acousation,
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2, Revoking or suspending or otheMise imposing discipline wpon Certified Public -
Aceountant Cerilficate No, 36244, Issued to Richard Edson Jackson;

3 ' Revoking, or suspending or c;tharwisc imposing discipline upon Certified Publie
Accountant Cerificate No, 72045, Issued o Jerrel Loe Tucker; '

4. Revoking or suspending or otherwise imposing diseipline upon Ccﬂiﬁed Pubhc
Accountant Certificate No, 88971, issued to Inger Alice Sullenger;

3. Ordering TCA, Partners LLP, Richard Edlson Jackson, Jerrel Lee Tucker, and Inger
Alice Sﬁllenggr to pay the Califorida Board of Accountancy the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
5107; and '

6,  Taking such other and further actio s deemed necessary and proper,

H-POo— .

SWERE ™ "7
Exeoutive Officer

Celifornia Board of Accountancy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complatnant ’

8A2013111406/1113203 1 doex
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Acousation
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